TEST EQUIPMENT REPAIR AND CALIBRATION SERVICES REQUIREMENT

PRE-PROPOSAL CONFERENCE

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

1.
QUESTION:
Technical Exhibit 3 lists PARTS UTILIZED 8/99-7/00.  Can we get either price info, or MFG and MFG part number to obtain price info?


ANSWER:
The FAA does not maintain this type of information.  Part numbers are provided although they are not tied to a specific manufacturer.  Many parts can be readily identified as to their origin such as Tektronix and Hewlett Packard part numbers.  Others may require additional research.  Parts price data is not maintained by the FAA.
2.
QUESTION:
Technical Exhibit 5 lists equipment types repaired in

FY-00.  Are all of these reflected in Technical Exhibit 3?


ANSWER:
Yes

3.
QUESTION:
Will the FAA or incumbent proved calibration procedures for all equipment listed in Technical Exhibit 1?


ANSWER:
Calibration procedures are available and will be provided for most (approximately 98%) of all equipment listed in Technical Exhibit 1 (TE-1).  Some items may be proprietary or under specific warranty and may not have calibration procedures available.  Under those circumstances, it is the contractor’s responsibility to locate a source and obtain calibration/repair at contractor’s expense.  Contractor will be paid depending upon CLIN of the item.
4.
QUESTION:
Section B – Supplies or Services and Prices/Cost

Section B lists the supplies/services categories as “Calibration” and “Repair”.  Does the repair category include calibration upon repair within the cost of the repair action, or is the contractor paid the repair price and then the calibration price when calibration is accomplished subsequent to repair?

ANSWER:
The repair category includes cost of calibration within the cost of repair action.
5.
QUESTION:
Reference Section G-2 – Option to Extend Services and Section I – Contract Clauses paragraph 3.2.4-25 – Option to Extend the Term of the Contract.  Contractor requests affirmation that there will be 60 days notice to exercise an option.

ANSWER:
In accordance with AMS Clause 3.2.4-35, Option to Extend the Term of the Contract, the Government SHALL give the Contractor a preliminary written notice of its intent to extend at least 60 days before the contract expires.

6.
QUESTION:
Reference Section H.11- Qualifications of Employees, paragraph (a)(1).  This requires a criminal history report from the state in which the prospective employee was last employed.  It further states in Section H. 11 (d)(1) that a FAA background check will suffice in lieu of the criminal history report.  Will a National Agency Check also suffice in lieu of this requirement?

ANSWER:
The National Agency Check (NAC) is not sufficient for a National Agency Check with Inquiries (NACI).  NACI is a higher level than NAC.

7.
QUESTION:
Reference Section H.15 – Amendment to Participate in Alternative Dispute Resolution and Section I Contract Clauses paragraph 3.9.1-1 – Contract Disputes.  Contractor requests further clarification of these two paragraphs.

ANSWER:
These are mandatory clauses used in every Request for Offer (RFO).  This is FAA's only means to settle disputes.  Submit specific questions if further clarification is required.

8.
QUESTION:
Part III, Section J - List of Attachments.  The solicitation states that the Department Of Labor (DOL) Wage Determination (WD)1994-2431, 06/2000 will be used.  The current DOL Wage Determination is DOL WD 1994-2432, 09/2000.  Is it the government’s intent to use the DOL Wage Determination with the lower fringe?

ANSWER:
The correct Wage Determination to be used is Wage Determination No. 1994-2432, Revision 12, date of last revision is 09/18/2000.  An amendment will be issued to the Request for Offer (RFO) to reflect this change.

9.
QUESTION:
Reference Section L.1 – Numerically Integrated Supplier Standards Classification and L.5 – Instructions for Preparation and Submission of Proposals paragraph (g)(2) Factor 2, Quality Program.  Section L.1 requires a substantial quantity of documentation (Quality Management System) be submitted with the proposal.  Section L.5 requires submittal of a Quality Plan.  These requirements appear to be somewhat redundant and it is unclear how much of this documentation is subject to the proposal page limitations.  We recommend the government consider revising the requirement to clearly indicate the Quality Management System documentation is exempt from the proposal page limits, and also consider that the proposal documentation relative to L.5 (g)(2) Factor 2, Quality Program be limited to a narrative summary of the Quality Management System.

ANSWER:
The Quality Management System is exempt from the 100 page limit.  One document can be submitted to satisfy the requirements of L.1, Numerically Integrated Supplier Standards Classification (NISOC), and L.5, Instructions for Preparation and Submission of Proposals.

10.
QUESTION:


Section B, first page of introductory instructions, second sentence says, “Offerors are required to propose a flat rate job price (see provision C.2 – Definition of contract terms) for categories listed in Section B.”


Section C.2(d) states in part, “The flat rate Labor price includes direct and indirect labor, indirect materials, overhead, profit, preservation and packaging, test, out-of-plant services, and all other elements of cost, except the cost of new, unused parts.

Technical Exhibit 4, Government Furnished Material (Shop Stock), states in part “The contractor is responsible for maintaining an adequate 30 day level of shop stock at his expense, to preclude unnecessary delays in the repair of test equipment assets.”

Since the composition of the Flat Rate Labor Price excludes costs for new parts, and since the contractor is required to maintain a 30 day supply of shop stock at his own expense, where in Section B should offerors include the estimated costs for shop stock and new parts?


ANSWER:
The cost of the materials will be included with the calibration and repair costs for each line item.  C.2, Definition of Contract Terms, paragraph (d), Flat Rate Labor Price, does not apply to this requirement.  This paragraph will be revised to define the "Flat Rate Job Price."  "Flat Rate Job Price" is the price for repair, not subject to upward or downward revision, of the reparable Government-owned units listed in Section B.  The Flat Rate Job Price shall include all costs such as preservation, packing, packaging, marking, all materials (direct and indirect), material handling expense, overhead, direct and indirect labor, all parts, profit, and all other elements of cost incurred in the performance of this contract.

11.
QUESTION:
E.2 Quality Standards states "An auditable system containing all elements of ANSI/ASQC/ISO 9000 standards exists".  Would it not be better service to write the Quality Manual to the ANSI-Z540-1994?


ANSWER:
No.  Our Quality System is based on ISO 9000 and we would prefer our vendors utilize a system based on ISO 9000 certification.  Even if ISO 9000 certification has not yet been achieved, an ISO 9000 based Quality System is desirable.  Also, an ISO 9000 based system does not preclude a vendor from being ANSI-Z540 compliant for test equipment.
